

Town of Johnstown

TOWN COUNCIL AGENDA COMMUNICATIONS

AGENDA DATE: March 7, 2022

SUBJECT: Contract IGA Between Town of Johnstown and Colorado

Department of Transportation for CP5 - Highway 60 and I-25

Aesthetic Improvements

ACTION PROPOSED: Consider Approval of the Contract IGA Subject to Final Form of

Document Reviewed by Town Manager and Town Attorney

ATTACHMENTS: 1. DRAFT – IGA for CP5 Highway 60 and I-25 Aesthetic

Improvements

PRESENTED BY: Matt LeCerf, Town Manager

AGENDA ITEM DESCRIPTION:

At the February 23, 2022 Town Council meeting, Council approved the final design cost associated with CP5 which is the Highway 60 and I-25 Aesthetic Improvements. An Intergovernmental Agreemet as part of this work is necessary between the Town and CDOT to ensure funds are dedicated for the project by the the Town and to proceed with the construction. The agreement attached is a DRAFT version of the IGA which will ultimately be completed by CDOT for Town approval. CDOT is attempting to keep this project moving as quickly as possible in the interest of keeping this project and the corridor improvements on track. To facilitate this objective, Town Staff is proposing approval of the enclosed Draft IGA in principle subject to the Town Manager and Town Attorney approving the final form of the agreement and with the understanding that the agreement does not change substantially.

The agreed upon maximum price for the project is \$7,628,000.00.

LEGAL ADVICE:

The Town Attorney will work with the Town Manager to ensure the agreement meets the objectives of completing the aesthetic improvements.

The Community That Cares

www.TownofJohnstown.com P: 970.587.4664 | 450 S. Parish Ave. Johnstown CO | F: 970.587.0141

FINANCIAL ADVICE:

Payments for the construction will be paid as monthly invoices are received with a maximum price of \$7,628,000.00 as approved by Council on February 23, 2022.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve the Contract IGA as presented subject to the Town Manager and Town Attorney approving the final form of the agreement.

SUGGESTED MOTIONS:

For Approval: I move to approve the Draft IGA between the Town of Johnstown and Colorado Department of Transportation for CP5 for the Highway 60 and I-25 aesthetic improvements, subject to final approval of the Contract IGA form by the Town Manager and Town Attorney. I further authorize the Town Manager to execute the contract in its final form.

For Denial: I move to deny the Draft IGA and request that the Town Manager bring back the final form of the agreement for Council approval at a future date when completed.

Reviewed and Approved for Presentation,

Town Manager